

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

STATE WATER CONTRACTORS, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

SALLY JEWELL, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATES OF
NEBRASKA, ALASKA, ARIZONA, ARKANSAS,
KANSAS, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA,
SOUTH DAKOTA, UTAH, AND WYOMING
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JON BRUNING
Attorney General
State of Nebraska

DAVID D. COOKSON
Chief Deputy Attorney General

KATHERINE J. SPOHN
Deputy Attorney General

BLAKE E. JOHNSON
Assistant Attorney General

Counsel of Record
2115 State Capitol
Lincoln, Nebraska 68509

(402) 471-2683
blake.johnson@nebraska.gov

Counsel for Amici States

[Additional Counsel Listed On Signature Page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	4
I. Certiorari Is Warranted To Resolve A Conflict Among The Circuits And This Court Regarding Whether A Consulting Agency Must Consider Technological And Economic Feasibility When Proposing “Reasonable And Prudent Alternatives”	4
II. The Ninth Circuit Misapplied The Best Scientific And Commercial Data Availa- ble Standard Embodied In 16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2)	8
A. The Ninth Circuit improperly sup- plied its own reasoning to justify the Biological Opinion	9
B. The Biological Opinion is not based upon the best scientific and commer- cial data available	10
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Am. Wildlands v. Kempthorne</i> , 530 F.3d 991 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Arizona Cattle Growers' Ass'n v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife</i> , 273 F.3d 1229 (9th Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	1, 6, 7, 8
<i>Conner v. Burford</i> , 848 F.2d 1441 (9th Cir. 1988).....	11
<i>Ctr. for Native Ecosystems v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 795 F. Supp. 2d 1199 (D. Colo. 2011)	11
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. U.S. Dep't of Navy</i> , 733 F.3d 1106 (11th Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>Dow AgroSciences v. Nat'l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 707 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 2013)	1, 6
<i>Greenpeace v. Nat'l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 1137 (W.D. Wash. 2000).....	12
<i>Humane Soc. of U.S. v. Locke</i> , 626 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>In re Consol. Salmonid Cases</i> , 791 F. Supp. 2d 802 (E.D. Cal. 2011)	12, 14
<i>In re Operation of Missouri River System Lit.</i> , 421 F.3d 618 (8th Cir. 2005)	3
<i>In re Operation of the Missouri River Sys. Lit.</i> , 363 F. Supp. 2d 1145 (D. Minn. 2004)	3
<i>Industrial Union Dep't, AFL-CIO v. American Petroleum Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Kelley v. Calio</i> , 831 F.2d 190 (9th Cir. 1987).....	4
<i>Kern County Farm Bureau v. Allen</i> , 450 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Maine v. Norton</i> , 257 F. Supp. 2d 357 (2003)	13
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturer’s Ass’n v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	9
<i>N. Spotted Owl v. Hodel</i> , 716 F. Supp. 479 (W.D. Wash. 1988).....	14
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. EPA</i> , 286 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Oceana, Inc. v. Evans</i> , 384 F. Supp. 2d 203, <i>order clarified</i> , 389 F. Supp. 2d 4 (D.D.C. 2005).....	13
<i>Public Employees for Env’l Responsibility v. Beaudreau</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___ (D.D.C. March 14, 2014)	9
<i>San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Authority v. Jewell</i> , 2014 WL 975130 (9th Cir. March 13, 2014)	1, 5, 9, 10
<i>South Dakota v. Ubbelohde</i> , 330 F.3d 1014 (8th Cir. 2003)	3
<i>Sw. Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Babbitt</i> , 215 F.3d 58 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Trout Unlimited v. Lohn</i> , 559 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2009)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES:

5 U.S.C. § 706	6
Endangered Species Act (“ESA”), 16 U.S.C. § 1531 <i>et seq.</i>	2, 3, 6, 8
16 U.S.C. § 1536	2, 9
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(3)(A).....	4
16 U.S.C. § 1540(g)(1)(A).....	6
29 U.S.C. § 652(8).....	5

RULES AND REGULATIONS:

50 C.F.R. § 402.02	4, 5
50 C.F.R. § 402.03	2
50 C.F.R. § 402.16	2

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

128 Cong. Rec. 13,184 (1982)	13
Congressional Research Service, <i>The Endan- gered Species Act and “Sound Science”</i> (Jan- uary 23, 2013)	9
<i>Final ESA Section 7 Consultation Handbook</i> , pages 1-7 (March 1998).....	13
<i>Interagency Policy for Peer Review in ESA Activities</i> , 59 Fed. Reg. 34270 (July 1, 1994)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, Consultations with Federal Agencies, Section 7 of the Endangered Species Act, available at http://www.fws.gov/endangered/esa-library/pdf/consultations.pdf	2
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, <i>Information Quality Act Guidelines</i> (“IQA Guidelines”) Part VI, http://www.fws.gov/informationquality/topics/InformationQualityGuidelinesrevised6_6_12.pdf	11
http://www.fws.gov/feature/Mo_river.html	3
https://www.platteriverprogram.org/Pages/Default.aspx	3
